
 
 

 

Will Cannon Cheryl Sadera Tom  

   
Will Cannon Cheryl Sadera Tom Fair 

410-916-3331 410-235-9600 410-235-5200 

 

Cheryl Sadera 

$1,100,000  in Fee Simple 

$137,500 per unit, $175 per sq. ft.  

 

visit:  https://BenFrederick.com 
Equal Housing Opportunity: Offered without regard to race, religion, color, creed, sex, marital & family status, 

disability, and other protected classes.  Subject to prior sale & withdrawal at any time in the owner’s discretion.   

Information believed accurate and from reliable sources; however, Owner, Ben Frederick Realty, Inc. nor any of its 

agents make any warranties or representations about the Property, its condition, its components, its financial 

performance, nor this information.  Ben Frederick Realty, Inc. is the Owner’s exclusive Broker. 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

  » Exterior 

CONSTRUCT  Brick construction on stone foundations. 

2924 Saint Paul has a frame bump out 

with aluminum siding. 

ROOF  Rubber roofs.   

WINDOWS  Mostly vinyl replacement windows; some 

wood.      

PARKING  Concrete parking pads for 2 cars behind 

2924 Saint Paul and 1 car behind 2945.   

FIRE ESCAPE  Steel fire escapes in rear. 

» Utilities 

HEAT  Each building has a gas-fired boiler with 

radiator distribution.    

HOT WATER  2924: 50-gallon, gas-fired water heater.  

2945: 40-gallon, gas-fired water heater.   

ELECTRIC  5 electric meters at each property.  

GAS  2 gas meters at each property. 

PLUMBING  Observable supply lines are copper, steel 

or C-PVC.  Observable drain lines are 

PVC.  

TRASH  Baltimore City trash and recycling pickup 

included in property taxes. 

   

 
8 Apartments 
 
 2924  Sa int  Pau l  S t reet  &   
2945  Sa int  Pau l  S t reet  
Charles Village, Baltimore City, 21218 
 

4  One-Bedroom Apartments 
3  Two-Bedroom Apartments 
1  Studio Apartment 
 

   » Property 

BUILT  ~1900. 
ZONING  R-8.  Each property is licensed for 4 Dwelling Units. 

LOT  Block 3852, Lots 011 & 020.   

SIZE  2924 Saint Paul: 3,125 Sq. Ft. Gross Living Area. 

2945 Saint Paul: 3,130 Sq. Ft. Gross Living Area. 

 
 
  » Interiors 

KITCHENS 

 

BATHS 

 Kitchens have laminate counters, wood cabinets and gas 

ranges of various sizes. 

Bathrooms have modern vanities.  Tubs are a mix of steel 

or cast-iron.  Tub surrounds vary between vinyl, fiberglass 

and ceramic tile.   

WALLS & 
CEILINGS 

 Plaster walls and ceilings.   

FLOORING 

 

 

 

 

 

  7 of 8 apartments have hardwood floors in living areas; 1 

apartment has laminate.   All kitchens have vinyl flooring.  

Most bathrooms have vinyl flooring; 2 bathrooms have 

ceramic tile flooring. 

 

   

   » Environmental  

OIL TANK 

LEAD 
STATUS & 

ASBESTOS 

 None observed. 

Risk Reduction certificates per MDE standard.  

2945 Saint Paul has asbestos insulation on heating pipes 

in basement. 

 



I N V E S T M E N T   O F F E R I N G: 1,100,000                     

Loan-to-Value 75% S U G G E S T E D  L O A N  A M O U N T 825,000                         

Loan Amount 825,000               E S T I M A T E D  C L O S I N G  C O S T S 55,000                           

Interest Rate 6.50% T O T A L  I N V E S T M E N T 330,000                         

Term 30                         Price Per Unit 8                                     137,500                        

Monthly P & I 5,214.56$           Price Per Sq.Ft. 6,255                             176                                

Unit Size Lease Expires Sec Dep Sec Dep Date Current Actual Rent Market Rent

2924 - 1F 2 BR 8/1/2026 950                    7/31/2025 950                                1,450                             

2924 - 1R 2 BR 10/1/2026 900                    9/27/2019 900                                1,450                             

2924 - 2 2 BR 2/28/2026 900                    1/13/2022 950                                1,450                             

2924 - 3 1 BR monthly 675                    12/28/2020 715                                1,200                             

2924 - Parking 2 Car 150                                

2945 - 1F 1 BR monthly 575                    4/7/2025 575                                1,200                             

2945 - 1R 1 BR monthly 700                    9/29/2023 700                                1,200                             

2945 - 2 2 BR monthly -                     2/18/2013 700                                1,450                             

2945 - 3 2 BR monthly -                     3/29/2025 950                                1,450                             

2945 - Parking 1 Car monthly included in apartment 2 rent 75                                   

Tenant Utility Reimbursement 826                                

GRM (actual) = 14.2 Total Monthly Rental Income 6,440                             11,901                           

GRM (market) = 7.7 Total Gross Annual Income 77,280                           142,812                         

Real Estate Taxes 2924 Saint Paul 7/1/2026 287,433               6,783

2945 Saint Paul 7/1/2026 286,267               6,756

     Budget for Tax Increase 300,000               7,080

     Special Benefits District Surcharge 717

Ground Rent none 0

Insurance budget 750 per apt 6,000

License - Baltimore City MFD actual 35 per apt 280

License Inspections budget 75 per apt / 2 yrs 300

Lead Paint Registration Fee actual 30 per apt 240

Repairs & Maintenance budget 1,000 per apt 8,000

Public Service Electric actual 41 per month 492

Public Service Gas actual 385 per month 4,620

Water budget 50 per unit / month 4,800

Expense/Unit= $5,760 32% TOTAL EXPENSES 46,068                          

Cap Rate= 8.79% NET OPERATING INCOME 96,744                          

DCR= 1.55 Less: Mortgage Payments: 62,575                           

ROI= 10.4% Monthly Cash Flow: $2,847 Annual Cash Flow: 34,169                          

address date sold price units monthly rent price per unit GRM

3301 Guilford Oct-24 505,000                 4                        5,639                   126,250                         7.5                                 

3311 Guilford Sep-25 549,000                 4                        4,269                   137,250                         10.7                               

3131 Calvert May-25 425,000                 3                        3,650                   141,667                         9.7                                 

205 E 33rd Aug-24 570,000                 4                        4,160                   142,500                         11.4                               

2645 Charles Sep-25 617,000                 4                        3,750                   154,250                         13.7                               

C O M P A R A B L E   S A L E S

2 9 2 4   &   2 9 4 5   S A I N T   P A U L   S T R E E T
I N V E S T M E N T   P R O P E R T Y   I N C O M E   A N D   E X P E N S E   B U D G E T 

S U G G E S T E D  F I N A N C I N G:

            



Illustration of the Four Components of "Return on Investment"

1 Cash Flow

142,812        + Rental Income

46,068          - Operating Expenses

62,575          - Mortgage Payments

34,169          = Cash Flow

330,000        / Downpayment + Closing Costs

10.4% = Return on Investment from Cash Flow

2 Appreciation

As the value of the property increases, your return on investment increases.

1,100,000     = Acquisiton Price

5% * First Year Appreciation

1,155,000     = Value at the end of Year 1.

55,000          = Amount of Value Increase

330,000        / Downpayment + Closing Costs

17% = Return on Investment from Appreciation

3 Equity Build-Up 6.50% 30 5,214.56$       

825,000        = Loan Amount at Closing

815,779        = Loan Amount at the end of Year 1

9,221            - Equity Build-Up in Year 1

330,000        / Downpayment + Closing Costs

2.8% = Return on Investment from Equity Build-Up

4 Tax Benefits

96,744          = Cash Flow Before Loan Payments (rents less expenses)

31,167          - Depreciation (assumes 15% land, 30 year recovery)

53,353          - Mortgage Interest

12,223          = Taxable Income Year 1

9,779            Less 20% Exclusion for LLC Ownership under new tax law

37% * Marginal Tax Rate

3,618.12       = Federal Income Tax

3,618            Federal Income Tax

34,169          / Cash Flow

10.6% = Effective Tax Rate on This Investment

12,642          = Tax if Cash Flow came from a non-preferred investment vehicle

3,618            - Tax from this preferred investment vehicle.

9,024            = Income Tax Savings

2.7% Return on Investment from Tax Savings

Total / Summary

1: 34,169          Cash Flow

2: 55,000          Appreciation Year 1

3: 9,221            Equity Build Up Year 1

4: 9,024            Tax Savings Year 1

107,414        Total Return from this Investment

330,000        Downpayment + Closing Costs

32.5% Total Return from this Investment

This first and perhaps most obvious component is "cash flow" - rental 

income minus expenses - or how much cash ends up in your pocket.

Even if the property did not increase in value, Equity will increase solely 

from paying down the mortgage.

One pays less income taxes on a real estate investment than on other 

investment vehicles.

For illustration purposes only.  Though believed accurate reliable, information is not guaranteed.



Purchase Price 1,100,000      2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036

Annual Rent 4.0% 142,812       148,524        154,465       160,644       167,070       173,753       180,703       187,931       195,448       203,266       

Vacancy 3.0% 4,284           4,456            4,634           4,819           5,012           5,213           5,421           5,638           5,863           6,098           

Effective Income 138,528       144,069        149,831       155,825       162,058       168,540       175,282       182,293       189,585       197,168       

Expenses 4.0% 46,068         47,911          49,828         51,821         53,894         56,049         58,291         60,623         63,048         65,570         

Exp as a percent of Annual Rent 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33% 33%

Exp per unit 8                    5,759           5,989            6,228           6,478           6,737           7,006           7,286           7,578           7,881           8,196           

NOI 0                    92,459         96,158          100,004       104,004       108,164       112,491       116,990       121,670       126,537       131,598       

Debt Service 5,215$           62,575         62,575          62,575         62,575         62,575         62,575         62,575         62,575         62,575         62,575         

Before Tax Cash Flow (330,000)        29,884         33,583          37,429         41,429         45,589         49,916         54,416         59,095         63,962         841,325       

18.5% Internal Rate of Return

NOI 92,459         96,158          100,004       104,004       108,164       112,491       116,990       121,670       126,537       131,598       

Less Interest 53,353         52,736          52,077         51,374         50,624         49,823         48,969         48,058         47,086         46,049         

Less Depreciation 29,333         29,333          29,333         29,333         29,333         29,333         29,333         29,333         29,333         29,333         

Taxable Income to Individuals 9,772           14,088          18,594         23,297         28,207         33,334         38,688         44,278         50,117         56,216         

Pass Thru Entity 20% (1,954)          (2,818)           (3,719)         (4,659)         (5,641)         (6,667)         (7,738)         (8,856)         (10,023)       (11,243)       

Taxable Income 0 7,818           11,271          14,875         18,637         22,566         26,667         30,950         35,423         40,094         44,973         

Tax @ * 37% 2,893           4,170            5,504           6,896           8,349           9,867           11,452         13,106         14,835         16,640         

After Tax Cash Flow (330,000)        26,992         29,413          31,925         34,533         37,240         40,049         42,964         45,989         49,127         691,677       

15.4% Internal Rate of Return

Purchase 1,100,000      Assume a Sale at End of Year 10

L-V 75% Annual Rent Roll 203,266       

Loan 825,000         GRM 7.7

Down Payment 275,000         annual appreciation 3.6% Price 1,565,643    

Cap Improvement -                 Sale Costs 6% 93,939         

Closing Costs 55,000           Less: Basis 806,667       

Initial Investment 330,000         Gain 665,038       

Rate 6.50% Tax @ 20% 133,008       

Term 30 Mortgage Balance 699,403       

P&I $5,214.56 Sale Proceeds Before Tax 772,301       

Sale Proceeds After Tax 639,294       

Mortgage Amortization 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

825,000                       Beg Bal 825,000       815,779        805,940       795,442       784,241       772,291       759,539       745,934       731,418       715,929       

6.50% Prin 9,221           9,839            10,498         11,201         11,951         12,751         13,605         14,516         15,489         16,526         

30.0                             Int 53,353         52,736          52,077         51,374         50,624         49,823         48,969         48,058         47,086         46,049         

5,215                           Bal EOY 815,779       805,940        795,442       784,241       772,291       759,539       745,934       731,418       715,929       699,403       

Cost Recovery / Depreciation 1,100,000    1,100,000     Building 80% 880,000       Land 20% 220,000       Life 30

29,333         29,333          29,333         29,333         29,333         29,333         29,333         29,333         29,333         29,333         

Basis 1,070,667          1,041,333           1,012,000         982,667            953,333            924,000            894,667            865,333            836,000            806,667            

* Tax rate of 35% applies to income of $256,225 to $640,599 for singles; $512,450 to $768,699 for married filing jointly.  Marginal rate above $640,600/$768,700 is 37%.

Illustration of Internal Rate of Return over a 10-Year Holding Period

2 9 2 4   &   2 9 4 5   S A I N T   P A U L   S T R E E T

Prepared by: Ben Frederick Realty Inc.  For Illustration Purposes Only.  Though believed accurate and reliable, information is not guaranteed.




